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Ira P. Roth ken, Esq. (State Bar No. 160029)
ROTHKEN LAW FIRM

1050 Northgate Drive, Suite 520

San Rafael, CA 94903

Telephone: (415) 924-4250

Facsimile: (415) 924-2905

Cindy A. Cohn, Esq. (Statc Bar No. 145997)
Fred von Lehman, Esq. (State Bar No. 192657)
Robin D. Gross, Esq. (State Bar No. 200701)
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
454 Shotwell Street

San Francisco, CA 94110

Telephone: (415) 436-9333 x108

Facsimile: (415) 436-9993

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Craig Newmark, Shawn
Hughes, Keith Ogden, Glenn Fleishman and Phil Wright

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

ARAMOUNT CASE NO. CV 01 -09358 FMC (Ex)
EORP?)JI?ATIOBPLISZ‘UJ_EES (Consolidated with Case No. CV 02-04445 FMC (Ex))
- DECLARATION OF IRA P.
Plaintiffs, ROTHKEN IN SUPPORT OF
v. NEWMARK PLAINTIFFS’ JOINT
STIPULATION FOR ACCESS TO
PLAYTV, INC.. et. al.
REPL INC, et al, DOCUMENTS PRODUCTED BY
Defendants, ENTERTAINMENT COMPANY
PLAINTIFFS
AND CONSOLIDATED ACTIONS.
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I, Ira P. Rothken, hereby declare:
1. Iam an attorney at law, licensed to practice before this Court, the 9th

Circuit Court of Appeals, and all of the courts of the State of California, among
others. 1 am attorney of record for Plaintiffs herein. The facts stated here are known
to me of my own personal knowledge and if called upon to testify thereto, I could
and would competently do so.

2. On behalf of the Plaintiffs Craig Newmark, Shawn Hughes, Keith
Ogden, Glenn Fleishman and Phil Wright (the “Newmark Plaintiffs™), I initiated the
meet and confer process with attorneys for the Entertainment Companies
(comprising the 15 MGM Parties represented by Proskauer Rose LLP, the 9 Time
Wamer Parties represented by O’Melveny & Myers LLP and the 4 Columbia Parties
represented by McDermott, Will & Emery) on August 16, 2002, requesting that the
Newmark Plaintiffs be bound to the existing protective order entered on May 29,
2002 onginally issued in Case no. CV 01-9358 FMC (Ex) (the “Paramount case”)
and requesting access to the discovery responses and documents produced to date in
the Paramount case.

3. OnFriday, August 16, 2002, I spoke with Mr. Schwartz of O’Melveny
& Myers LLP, Counsel for the Time Wamer Parties, via telephone and he assured
me that he would get back to me by the following Tuesday, August 20, 2002, with a
draft stipulation that we would jointly present to Magistrate Eick which would add
the Newmark Plaintiffs’ attomeys to the Protective Order and allow the Newmark
Plaintiffs’ counsel access to the discovery responses and documents.

4. On August 26, 2002 ] received a telephone call from Mr. Rader from
Mr. Schwartz’s office who indicated that the Entertainment Companies had made
little progress in drafting such a protective order / discovery access stipulation. Mr.
Rader stated that the Entertainment Coropanies did not want the attorneys for the

Newmark Plaintiffs to have access to the discovered documents relating to the

Entertainment Companies’ “lobbying efforts” and the discovered documents relating
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to discussions with the Department of Justice. I told Mr. Rader that the Newmark
Plaintiffs expected access to all of the documents produced to date by the
Entertainment Companies since the issues of fair use and market harm werc
intimately intertwined with the categories of documents above and thgt limiting
access would also be impractical since all counsel would be attending the same
motions, depositions, and court proceedings and that it would be manufacturing a
domino effect of procedural gamesmanship for us to have to be forced to leave the
room every time the Entertainment Companies felt as though there was a category of
document or testimony that Newmark Plaintiffs' counsel could not obsgwe.

5. However, in an effort to limit the disputes brought before Magistrate
Eick and to promote expediency, I indicated to Mr. Rader that the parties should
enter into a stipulation memorializing the things they agreed on (and the things they
disagreed on) so the “document access” issues would be narrowed and crystallized
for the Magistrate Judge to resolve. I further stated that the Newmark Plaintiffs
would enter into a stipulation that binds the Newmark Plaintiffs and their counsel to
a protective order and gave access to all documents and discovery responses except
for the documents relating to the Entertainment Companies’ lobbying efforts with
U.S. Congress and the U.S. Department of Justice. I also stated that we would
reserve all rights to bring a motion to gain access to such documents and responses,
that upon the stipulation being signed by the parties such motion for access — in light
of the importance of the “withheld documents” - would be immediately forthcoming,
and I understood that the Entertainment Companies would reserve all rights on the
access issue as well. |

6. Mr. Rader indicated that my pfoposal was reasonable and said he
would get back to me in the near future. I reminded him that-given the time urgency
in the case, we would need to resolve these discovery issues by Wednesday, August

28, 2002 by noon or the Newmark Plaintiffs would have little choice but to move for
ex parte relief.
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7. Late in the day of August 28, 2002, Mr. Cooper of Proskauer Rose
LLP, Counsel for the MGM Parties, telephoned me to talk about the same agreement
that Mr. Rader and I had discussed earlier. Mr. Cooper stated that he thought this
agrecment was reasonable and that the Entertainment Companies would get back to
me by August 30, 2002 with a draft stipulation to this agreement. Mr. Cooper raised
for the first time the Entertainment Companies' position that the Electronic Frontier
Foundation (the “EFF”) should be considered under the Protective Order as "In
house counsel", thereby subsiantially limiting EFF's access to documents. I
disagreed with Mr. Cooper, and indicated that EFF counsel should be treated like
any other law firm counsel in this case and that their resources would be needed to
review the numerous documents and discovery responses in this case and to assist

my office in all aspects of this litigation and trial preparation. I further indicated to

"|Mr. Cooper that treating EFF attorneys as "in house counsel” would, in light of the

numerous documents and briefs that in house counsel may not see in this case, act as
a de facto method of eliminating EFF's involvement in the substantive aspects of this
litigation. Iinformed Mr. Cooper that [ would talk further with EFF about the 1ssue.
8.  After receiving no communication or draft stipulation from the
Entertainment Companies on the date agreed, I emailed Mr. Cooper on September 2,
2002 indicating my frustration with what appeared to be a stall tactic designed to
prevent the Newmark Plaintiffs from having adequate time to read and respond to
documents produced under the discovery schedule. In my communication I, once
again, requested the presentation of a draft written stipulation from the
Entertainment Companies. I also indicated that the Newmark Plaintiffs would
consider seeking ex parte relief on September 3, 2002 to be bound by the Protective
Order and to gain access to the discovery responses and documents produced in the

Paramount case.

9. On September 3, 2002 Mr. Rader faxed a draft stipulation attached as
Exhibit "A" hereto that limited EFF's access to documents, briefs, and discovery

3.
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responses, by labeling EFF as "in house counsel" under the multi-tiered Protective
Order. -

10.  On September 4, 2002 I indicated to Mr. Rader on the telephone that
EFF counsel did not agree to the status of "in house counsel” and certainly did not
agree to reduced access to doéumcnts. I also indicated that given the time
constraints in this case and the volume of documents needing review, my co-
counsels' (EFF) involvement and resources were crucial in light of the current
discovery schedule. Mr. Rader disagreed with my views and called EFF a
“competitor”. |

11,  After consideration with all Newmark Plaintiffs’ counsel, Ms. Cobn of
the EFF informed all counsel by faxed letter on Scptember 5, 2002, that the
Newmark Plaintiffs intended to seek ex parte relief from this court on September 6,
2002.

12. Based on a telephone conversation with Ms. Cohn I understand and
believe that Ms Cohn spoke with Mr. Rader and Mr. Robert Rotstein of McDermott,
Will & Emery on September 6, 2002, and that Mr. Rader and Mr, Rotstein
confirmed that the Entertainment Companies would oppose access to any Newmark
Plaintiffs’ counsel to documents produced in the Paramount case which relate to the
Department of Justice’s anti-trust investigation into the Entertainment Companies’
participation in the Movie.com Video on Demand service case, and to produced :
documents which related to the Entertainment Companies’ lobbying efforts before
Congress, and would oppose giving EFF attorneys access to documents produced |
which related to strategic planning and content protection in new media.

13.  Based on a telephone conversation with Ms. Cohn, I understand and
believe that Mr. Rader telephoned Ms. Cohn on September 16, 2002 and stated that
the Entertainment Companies would be prepared to allow me access to all categories
of produced documents if the EFF Attorneys would agree to sign an interim

Protective Order precluding their access to all documents designated as “Restricted”
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and “Highly Restricted” under the existing Protective Order of May 29, 2002. This |
was a change in the Entertainment Companies’ position conceming my access to the
produced documents. |

14, The interim stipulation also provided that the Entertainment Companies
would seek an extension in the trial schedule then being negotiated with the
ReplayTV and SonicBlue parties to accommodate the disagreement over access
between the EFF Attorneys and the Entertainment Companies, and stated that the
Entertainment Companies would identify documents that were undesignated or
designated as “Confidential” or “Highly Confidential” under the existing Protective
Order, to which they would allow EFF Attorneys access. A true and correct copy of
the signed stipulation and protective order is attached hereto as Exhibit “B”. |

15.  On September 25, 2002, pursuant to the interim Protective Order, 1
began reviewing produced documents at the Palo Alto offices of Fenwick & West.
Based on my visual inspection of the documents produced to Fenwick & West, |
understand and believe that 600,000 pieces of paper have so far been produced in
this case. .

16. Amongst the documents I viewed at Fenwick & West were 12
document production letters between the various Entertainment Companies’
attorneys and attorneys at Fenwick & West, true and correct copies of which are
attached hereto as Exhibits “C” through “N”.

17. Based on my inspection of these letters, in particular, a letter from Mr.
Cooper of Proskauer Rose," counsel for the MGM, Universal and Fox parties, to Mr
Stanton of Fenwick & West dated July 3, 2002, which is attached as Exhibit “G”
hereto, and letters from Mr Olson of Wilmer, Cutler & Pickering, counsel for the
Disney and Viacom parties, to Mr Stanton, dated June 29, 2002 and July 1, 2002,
attached hereto as Exhibits “E” and “F” respectively, I understand and believe that
the Entertainment Companies have made a blanket “Highly Restricted” designation

for all of the documents previously produced by the Entertainment Companies to
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the Department of Justice, in connection with its anti-trust investigation into the
Entertainment Companies’ proposed online Video-on-demand ventures, movies.com

and MowvieLink.

18. On the basis of my visual inspection of the documents, calculations
performed with Bates number ranges listed in the 12 document production letters
attached hcreto, and conversations with personnel at Fenwick & West LLP,I
understand and believe that:
(@) : appfoximatcly 78% or 82,600 of the 105,750 documents so far
produced by the Entertainment Companies are designated
“Highly Restrictive” under the Protective Order; and

(b) approximately 0.85% or 900 of the 105,750 documents so far
produced by the Entertainment Companies are designated
“Restricted” under the existing Protective Order.

19  On the basis of my visual inspection of the documents produced and the
above calculations, ] understand and believe that under the terms of the ruling being
sought by the Entertainment Companies, EFF would be precluded from accessing
approximately 79% of the documents produced by the Entenainmcnt Companies,
being the documents designated “Highly Restricted” and “Restricted” under the
existing Protective Order. |

_ 20.  Inmy view, urgent relief is needed to give “all” of the Newmark
Plaintiffs’ counsel immediate access to all documents, briefs and discovery responses
produced to date, thereby placing us on an equal footing to the other parties and
firms in this case, - so that “all” Newmark Plaintiffs’ co-counsel can analyze it, and
do follow-up discovery. When I agreed to be counsel in this case I did so with the
understanding that my co-counsel (three of EFF’s attoreys) would be available for
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handling the vast majority of the “discovery document review.” My upcoming trial
schedule is sufficiently rigorous (three jury trials in the next four months) that, in my
view, it would be unduly burdensome to my clients if my co-counse] were prevented
from materially assisting in the document review process. We respectfully need
relief before the Entertainment Companies ‘“run out the clock” on the discovery

deadlines.

_I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of

America that the forcgoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed

Kt

Ira P. Rothken

in, San Rafael, California, on September 30, 2002.
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O’'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

1999 Avemue of the Stars
Los Angeles, Califoruia 9o067-0035

TRLEPHONG (310) 553-6700
rACSIMILE (310) 3466779

FAX TRANSMITTAL

DATE & TIME; a TOYAL NUMSER OF PAGES:
Tuesday, September 03, 2002, 11:16 AM 7

TO! FAX NUMBER: TELEPHONE NUMABER:

Ira P. Rothken, Esq. - Rothken Law (415) 924-2905

Firm

FROM: RETURN FAX NUMBRAR: TRLEPHONE NUMBER-
Alan Rader 310-246-6779 310-246-6747
MESSAGE

Please gee attached.

IF YOU DID NOT RECEIVE ALL PAGES, PLEASE CALL Sarbara S. Schwarcz AT (310) 246-6739, or
OUR FAX DEFARTMENT AT 310/246-6891,

FILE NO.; 019019-20 SETURN ORIGINAL TQ:  Barbam S, Schwurez
USER ND.: 04301 XTEANSION: 6739

REEPONEINLE ATTY NAFIN] Alan Rudor LOCATION: 9816

SFECIAL INTTRUCTIONS:

This document & Inteaded for the sxclusive wa of the addreisce. jt may coatain privileged, confidental, or uon-
discloaable information or You arc not the addvesses, ov someona responrible for Uelivering this tiocument to the
2ddresses, you may mst read, copy, or distribute it M you have recelved this decument by mistake, plense call us
promptly and securaly dispose of it. Thank you.
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O

O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP
LOS ANCYLES 1999 Avenuc of the Stars ' TYSONS CORNEK
IXVINE . Los Angeles, California goo67-6035 WASHINGTON, D.C.
MENLO PARK HONC EONC
TELEPHONE (310) 553-6700
NEWPORT BPACH FACSIMILE (310) 3466779 LONDON
NEW YORK INTERNET: www.omm.com SHANGHAI
AN FRANGISOO - TOKYQ
September 3, 2002 QUR FILE NUMARK

019,019+<20

V1A FACE]M]I‘E (415) 924-2905 WRITER'S DIRECT DAL

310-246-6747
ROTHIGEN LW Frav " oo
1050 Northgate Drive, Suite 520
San Rafael, California 94903

Re:  Paramoun orp.. etal v. R nc., et al.

Dear Ira;

As we discussed a few minutes ago, hero is u draft stipulation to effectuate the
arrangements we have discusscd. As I told you when we spoke, all of the plaintiffs have not yet

signed off.

Simcegely,

———.
lan Roder

of OMELVENY & MYERS LLP
AR:bss
cc: Plaintiffs' Counsel

Emmett Stanton, Esq.
Enclasure
EXHIBIT A
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SCOTT P. COOPER (Cal. Bar No. 96905)
PROSKAUER ROSELLP

2049 Century Park East, 32nd Floor

Los Angeles, California 90067

Telephone; (310) 557-2900 / Facsimile: (310) §57-2193
Attorney’.s;{or the MGM, Fox, Universal,

Disney, Vlacom & NBC Plaintiffs o

ROBERT M. SCHWARTZ &(}al. Bar No. 117166)
O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP

1999 Avenue of the Stars, Seventh Fioor

Los Angeles, California 90067-6035

Telephone: (310) 553-6700 / Facsimile; (310) 246-6779
Attorneys for the Time Warner Plaintiffs

ROBERT H. ROTSTEIN k(,‘Ca\l. Bar No. 72452)
McDERMOTT, WILL & EMERY

2049 Century P'ar.k East, 34th Floor

Los Angeles, Califormia 90067

Telephone; (310) 284-6101 / Facsimile: (310) 2774730
Attorneys for the Columbia Plaintiffs

IRA P. ROTHKEN (Cal. Bar No. 160029)

ROTHKEN LAW F _

1050 North%te_Dnv,c, Suite 520

San Rafael, California 94903

Tclephone: (415) 924-4250 / Facsimile: (415) 924-2905
Attorneys for the Newmark Plaintiffs

LAURENCE F. PULGRAM (Cal. Bar No. 115163)

FENWICK & WESTLLP -

275 Battery Street, Suite 1500

San Prancisco, California 94111

Telephone: (415) 875-2300 / Facsimile: (415) 281-1417

Atsorneys for Defendants ReplayTV, Inc. and SONICbiue Incorporated

[Full counsel appearances on signature page]
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

3680/48424-008 LAWORD/12186
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PARAMOUNT PICTURES Case No.: CV 01-09358 FMC (Ex)
CORPORATION, et al., _
Hon. Florence-Marie Cooper
Plaintiffs,
STIPULATION AND PROPOSED]
v. ORDER REGARDIN
: NEWMARK PLAINTIF F S AC(‘ESS
REPLAYTV, INC,, et al., TO CONFIDENTIAL
INFORMATION
Defendants.
AND CONSOLIDATED ACTIONS.

WHEREAS, on August 15, 2002, the Court granted the Newmark Plainriffs’
motion to consolidate the action entitled Newmark, et al. v. Tumner Broadcasting
System, Inc., ¢t al. (former Case No CV 02-04445 FMC (Ex) (thc “Newmark
Action™) with the above-captioned consolidated actions (the “Action”), the parties
to the Action, through their respective counsel of record, HEREBY STIPULATE
AND AGREE &s follows:

1.  The plaintiffs in the Newmark Action (the *Newmark Plaintiffs”),

through their counsel of record, shall execute the Stipulation‘ and Protective Order
entered by this Court on May 29, 2002 (the “Protective Order™);

2. Upon their execution of the Protective Order and subject fo its terms,
the Newmark Plaintiffs shall, to the same extent as all other parties in the Action,
t_:c allowed to obtain and to review all discovery in the Action to date, including
but not limited to all documents, interrogatory responses and responses to requests
for admissions produced or served in the Action, subject to the following
limitations and restrictions:

3060/48424-006 LAWORD/12188
2
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(a) Neither the Newmrark Plaintiffs nor their attorneys shall be

given access to, or be allowed to obtain or review, documents or interrogatory
responses that were produced or served by Plaintiffs in the Action in response to
any of the following discovery requests: SONICblue Document Request Nos. 12,
14, 15, 16, and 17 (the “Movies.com/Movielink Discovery”'); and ReplayTV
Document Request No, 53 through 56, and ReplayTV Interrogatory Nos. 1 1(f) and
14 (the “Lobbying Discovery”)." Plaintiffs in the Action shall promptly identify by
Bates number all documents produced in response to the Movies.com/Movielnk
Discovery and the Lobbying Discovery.

(b) The Electronic Frontier Foundation, and its attorneys,
employees and agents (including but not limited to Cindy A. Cohn, Esq., Fred vbn
Lohmann, Bsq., and Robin D. Gross, Esq.) (collectively, the “EFF”) shall not be
given aceess to, nor be allowed to obtain or review, any discovery produced by any
of the parties in the Action designated as “Restricted” Information or “Highly
Restricted” Information (as those terms are defined in the Protective Order).

3. Nothing in this Stipulation and Order shall prevent the Newmark
Plaintiffs from applying to the Court for an order allowmng (i) thé Newmark

Plaintiffs to obtain access to, or to obtain or review, the Movies.com/Moviclink

' Defendants ReplayTV, Inc. and SONICblue Inc. used diffcrent numbeting for the writien discovery they scrved
on the various groups of Plamiiffs in the Action The RaplayTV Document Regquests and Interrogatories referenced
above refer to the requests and intorropatorics idestified in Magistrutc Judge Bick’s April 26, 2002 orders.

3000/48424-008 LAWORDYI2128
. 4
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Discovery and/or the Lobbying Discovery and/or (ii) the EFF to obtain access to

discovery produced by any of the parties in the Action designated as *“Restricted”

Information or “Highly Restricted” Information (as those terms are defined in the

Protective Order); nor shall anything in this Stipulation and Order prevent any

other party 1o this Action from opposing such an application. All such rights are

expressly reserved.

DATED: September _, 2002
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP

By:

Scott P. Cooper

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Metro-
Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc., Orion
Pictures Corporation, Twenticth
Century Fox Film Corporation,

Universal City Studios Productions, Inc.

(formerly, Universal City Studios
Productions L1LP), Fox Broadcasting
Company, Plaintiffs Paramount Piclures
Corporation, Disney Enterprises, Inc.,
National Broadcasting Company, Inc.,
NBC Studios, Inc., Showtime Networks
Inc., UPN (formerly, The United
Paramount Network), ABC, Inc.,
Viacom Intemnational Inc., CBS
Worldwide Inc., and CBS Broadcasting
Inc.

3B60MA424.008 LAWORD/12186

O’'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

By:

Robert M. Schwartz

Attomneys for Plaintiffs Time Warner
Entertainment Company, L.P., Home
Box Office, Warner Bros., Warner Bros.|
Television, Time Warner Inc., Turner
Broadcasting System, Inc., New Line
Cinerna Corporation, Castle Rock
Entcrtainment, and The WB Television
Network Partners, L.P.

EXHIBIT A
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MCDERMOTT, WILL & EMERY

By:

Robert H. Rotstein

Attorneys for Plaintiffe Columbia
Pictures Industries, Inc., Columbia
Pictures Television, Inc., Columbia
TriStar Televiaion, Inc., and TriStar
Television, Inc.

ROTHKEN LAW FIRM

By:

Ira P. Rothken

Atntorneys for Plaintiffs Craig Newmark,

Shawn Hughes, Keith Ogden, Glenn
Flcishman and Phil Wright

318 246 6779 P.Q7/07

FENWICK & WEST LLP

By:

Laurence F. Pulgram

Attorneys for Defendants ReplayTV,
Inc. and SONICblue Incorporated

Good cause appearing therefore, the preceding stipulation of the parties in
the above-captioned action, as evidenced by the signatures of counsel of record

appcaring above, is hereby ordered.

||DATED: September _, 2002

m«m LAWORD/12188

HONORABLE CHARLES F. EICK
United States Magistrate Judge

TOTAL P.@7
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SCOTT P. COOPER (Cal. Bar No. 96905)

PROSKAUER ROSELLP
2049 Century Park East, Suite 3200
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: 3_10; 557-2900
Facsimile: (310) 557-2193

Attorneys for the MGM, Fox, Universal, Viacom,

Disney & NBC Plaintiffs

ROBERT M. SCHWARTZ (ﬁgl‘ Bar No. 117166)

O’MELVENY & MYERS L

1999 Avenue of the Stars, Seventh Floor

Los Angeles, Califorma 90067-6035
Telephone: (3 10? 553-6700
Facsimile: (310) 246-6779

Attorneys for the Time Warner Plaintiffs
Bar No. 72452)

ROBERT H. ROTSTEIN l(_:Cal.
McDERMOTT, WILL & EMERY
2049 Century Park East, 34™ Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067

‘Rephone: (310)277-4110
Facsimile: (310)277-4730
A#Rtorney's for the Columbia Plaintiffs
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

CENTRAL.DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

PARAMOUNT PICTURES
CORPORATION er al,

Plaintiffs,
v,

REPLAYTV,INC. etal.,

Defendants.

AND CONSOLIDATED ACTIONS.
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On August 15, 2002, the Court granted 2 motion to consolidate the action
entitled Newmark, et al. v. Tumcr Broadcasting System, Inc,, et al. (former Case No.
CV 02-04445 FMC (Ex)) with the previously pending Paramount Picrures

Corporation, et al. v. ReplayTV. Inc., et al. action. The Plaintiffs in the Newmark

action (the “Newmark Plaintiffs”) and the Plaintiffs in the onginal action (the
“Copyright Owner Plaintiffs”) disagree conceming the extent to which the Electronic
Frontier Foundation and its attorneys, employees and agents (including but not
limited to Cindy A. Cohn, Esq., Fred von Lohmann, Esq., and Robin D. Gross, Esq.)
(collectively, the “EFF™) are entitled to access to information and documents already
produced during discovery in this action. To obtain a judicial resolution of that
disagreement while allowing this litigation to progress, the parties to this action,
through their respective counsel of record, HEREBY STIPULATE AND AGREE as
follows:

1. Pursuant to Local Rule 37-2, the Copyright Owner Plaintiffs will file a
motion for protective order secking ceriain restrictions on the types of discovery
available 10 EFF. The Copyright Owner Plaintiffs shall provide the opening portion
of the Jont Stipulation called for by Local Rule 37-2.1 to the Newmark Plaintiffs on
September 23, 2002. The Newmark Plaintiffs shall provide their portion of the Joint
Stipulation on September 30, 2002, and the motion shall be filed promptly thereafter.
Supplemental Memoranda, pursuant to Local Rule 37-2.3, shall be filed on October 7,
2002. The motion shall be noticed for hearing on October 15, 2002. _

2. The Newmark Plaintiffs, through their counsel of record, shall execute the
Stipulation and Protective Order entered in this action by this Court on May 29, 2002
(the “Protective Order”). Upon their execution of the Protective Order, and subject to
its terms and the terms of this Stipulation, counsel for the Newmark Plaintiffs, Ira
Rothken and EF F, shall be allowed to obtain and to review all discovery in the action
to date, including but not limited to all documents, deposition transcripts,

interrogatory responscs and responses to requests for admissions produced or served

CC1:583468 1
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in the action, except that -- uniess and until altered or adjusted by the Court’s ruling
on the motion for protective order referred to above -- the following additional
limitations and procedures shall apply: |

(a) The EFF shall not have or be given access to, nor be allowed 10
obtain or review: (i) documents produced in this action that were originally produced
or prepared by the Copyright Owner Plaintiffs in connection with the Department of
Justice investigation regarding Movies.com and/or Movielink; and (ii) documents,
Interrogatory responses or responses to requests for admission that were produced or
served by Copyright Owner Plaintiffs in response to any written discoYery
concerning lobbying activity by the Copyright Owner Plaintiffs. The Copynght
Owmer Plaintiffs shall promptly identify, by Bates number or otherwise, all such
produced documents, interrogatory responses and responses to requests for
admussion, and the EFF will not be allowed to have, and will not accept, access to any
such information.

(b)  The EFF also shal! not have or be g.ven access to, nor be allowed
to obtain or review, any other discovery produced by the Copyright Owner Plaintiffs
designated as “Restricted” Information or “Highly Restricted” Information (as those
terms are defined in the Protective Order) to the extent that that Information will be
the subjcct of the Copyright Owner Plaintiffs’ motion for protective order referred to
above. The Copyright Owner Plaintiffs will, on a rolling basis, 1dentify, by Bates
number or otherwise, any discovery responses and produced documents designated
under the Protective Order as “Resticted” or “Highly Restricted” Information that
are r.ot subject to their motion for protective order. Thereafter, the. EFF may have
immediate access to those materials that ére not subject to such motion.

(c)  The Copyright Owner Plaintiffs shall proroptly identify, by Bates

number or otherwise, the other discovery responses and produced documents that are

CC1.585468.1
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designated under the Protective Order as “Confidential” or “Highly Confidential”

Information or werc produced without any designation under the Protective Order

and BFF shall be entitled to have sccess to such responses and documents, subject to

the provisions of the Protective Order (as applicable).

Scott P, CoopeU
Attgineys for Plaintiffs Mctro-

Ggldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc., Orion
Pictures Corparation, Twenticth
Century Fox Film Corporation,
Universal City Studios Productions
LLLP (formerly, Universal City Studios
Producnons, Inc.), Fox Broadcasting
Company, Plaintiffs Paramount Picturcs
Corporation, Disney Enterprises, Inc.,
National Broadcasting Company, Inc.,
NBC Studios, Inc., Showtime Nerwarks
Inc., UPN (formerly, The United
Paramount Network), ABC, Inc.,
Viacom International Inc., CBS
Worldwide Inc., and CBS Broadcasting

| Inc.

MCDERMOTT, WILL & EMERY
By:

Robert H. Rotstein

Attomeys for Plaintiffs Columbia
Picturcs Industries, Inc,, Columbia
Pictures Television, Inc., Columbia
TriStar Television, Inc., and TriStar
Televigion, Inc.

CCi-39se6b}
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By __, ”

Alan Rader _
Attorneys for Plaintiffs Time Warner
Entertainment Company, L.P., Home
Box Office, Warner Bros., Wamer Bros.
Television, Time Wamer Inc., Tumer
Broadcasting System, Inc., New Line
Cinerna Corporation, Castle Rock
Entertainment, and The WB Television
Network Partners L.P.

FENWICK & WEST LLP

By:

Laurence F. Pulgram

Attorneys for Dcfendants ReplayTV,
Inc. and SONICblue Incorporated
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designated under the Protective Order as “Confidential™ or “Highly Confidennial”
Information or were produced withount any desiguation under the Protecuve Order '
and EFF shall he enntled to have nccess ta such rcqionscs and documents, subject to
the provisions of the Protective Order (as applicable),

DATED: September 115802
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP

By:

Scon P. Cooper
Anomeys for Plaintffs Mewo-
Goldwyn-Mayer Smdios Inc., Orion
Picnires Carporation, Twentieth
Ceutury Fox Film Carporation,
Universal City Studios Productions
111 P (farmerly, Universal City Studios
Productions, Inc ), Fox Broadcawing
Company, Plamtiffs Pazamount Picnares
Carporatian, Disney Faterprises, Inc.,
National Broadcastmg Company, Inc.,
NBC Srudios, Inc., Showtime Networks
Inc., UPN (farmexly, The United
Paramount Nerwark), ABC, Inc.,
Viacam Internatianal Inc., CRS
Worldwide Inc., and CBS Broadcasting
Inc.

1ein

Anoroeys for Plamtiffs Coblumbia
Picrares Indusiries, Inc., Columbia
Picnes Television, Inc.,, Columbia
TriStar Television, Inc., and TYiSwr
Television, Inc.

OCl:swiasa )
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O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP

By:

Alan Rader
Afttorneys for Plaintffs Time Warner
Baorerainment Campany, L-P,, Home
Box Office, Wamer Bros., Wamer Bros.
Televinion, Time Wamer Inc., Tumer
Broadcasting System, Inc., New Line
Cinema Carparation, Castle Rock
Entertainment, and The WB Television
Network Parmers L.P.

FENWICK & WEST LLP
By:

Laurence F. Pulgram

Antorneys for Defencants ReplayTV,
Inc. and SONICblue Incarporated

98« P.B2
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O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP

Alan Rader
Arnorneys for Plaintiffs Tirme Warner
Entertainment Company, L.P., Homs

‘Box Offica, Warncr Bros., Wamer Bros.

Telsvision, Tims Warner Inc., Turner
Broadcasting System, Inc., New Line
Cinama Corporstion, Castle Rook
Entertainment, and The WB Television
Network Partners L.P.

FENWICK & WE%U/D

P s

Laurencc F. l(l,(gnm

Attorneys for Defendants ReplayTV,
Inc. and SONICblue Incorporated

1 | designated under the Protective Order ax “Confidensial” or *Higbly Confidential”
2 { Information or wers produced without any designation under the Proxecu've‘ Order
3 | and EFF shall be entitled to have sccess to such responscs and docurments, subject to
4 | the provisions of the Protective Order (as applicable).
s .
6 | DATED: September __, 2002
7 } PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
9 ] By: . By:
10 . Scou P. Cooper
Attorneys for Plaintiffs Metro-
11 | Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc., Orion
12 | Pictures Corporation, 'l‘wm_ﬁ'th
{ Century Fox Film Corporation,
13 1 Universal City Studios Productions
14 | LLLP (formerly, Univeraal City Stadios
Productions, Inc.), Fox Broadcasting
15 } Company, Plaintffs Parsmount Pictures
16 Ccr.pondm, Disney Enterpriscs, Inc.,
National Broadcasting Company, Inc,,
17 | NBC Studios, Inc., Showtime Nctwarks
18 [ Inc., UPN (farmerly, The United
Paramount Netwark), ABC, Inc.,
19 | Viscom Intemational Inc.. CBS
20 | Worldwide Inc,, and CAS Broadcasting
Inc.
21
22 | MCDERMOTT, WILL & EMERY
23 | By y:
24 Robcrt H. Rotstein
23 Attorneys for Plainciffs Columbia
26 P@cMru Industrics, Inc., Columbia
- Pictures Tolevision, Inc., Columbis
TriStar Tclevision, Inc., and TriStar
28 | Television, Inc, ’
OC1:9835a8n 1

Recaives  sep-17-2007 04:0apn From-Rothken Law Fyrm

To-FENNICK & WEST (1P § Paav 005
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SEP-17-2002

ROTHKEN

By:

Ira P. Rothken
Attorneys for Plaintiffs Craig Newpark,

abovc, is heroby ordered.

DATED: September /7, 2002

PAGE: BB6

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION

Shawn Hugbes, Keith Ogden, Glenn Attoreys for Plamriffs Craig Newmark,
Fleishman and Pl Wright Shawn Hughes, Keith Ogden, Glenn
Ficishman and Phil Wright
ORDER

Good cause appearing therefore, the preceding stipulation of the parties in the
above-captioned action, as evidenced by the signatures of counsel of racord sppeann.

il

CC1:Sas44s,!

1671 Rothken Law Firm

HONORABLE CHARLES F. EICK
Luited States Magistrate Judge

P.Qg
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PROOF OF Vi
[, Cora Moncrief, declare:

I am a resident of the State of California and over the age of eighteen
years, and not a %an{ to the within action; my business address is 1999 Avenue of
the Stars, Seventh Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90067-6035. On September 18, 2002, |
served the within document(s): '

STIPULATION AND [PROPOSED] ORDER REGARDING THE NEWMARK
PLAINTIFFS' ACCESS TO CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION :

& by placinﬁ the document(s) listed above 1n a sealed envelope with
postage thereon fully grcpaxd, in the United States mail at Los
Angeles, California addressed as set forth below, | am readily
familiar with the ﬁrm's_{.)_racuce of collecting and processing
correspondence for mailing. Under that practice it would be deposited
with the U.S. Postal Service on that same day with postage thereon
fully prepaid in the ordinary course of business. 1 am aware that on
motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if the postal
cancellation date or pqsta%\et; meter date is more than one day after date

1

of deposit for mailing in affidavit.
Emmeu C, Stanton, Esq. - Laurence F. Pulgram, Esq.
Fenwick & West LLP Fenwick & West LLP
Two Palo Alto Square 275 Battery Street
Palo Alto, Califormua 94306 San Francisco, CA 94111
Ira P. Rothken, Esq. Scott P. Cooper, Esq.
Rothken Law Firm . Proskauer Rose LL
1050 Northgate Drive, Suite 520 2049 Century Park East
San Rafael, CA 94903 Suite 3200 _ ‘
_ Los Angeles, California 90067
Robert H. Rotstein, Esq. Cindy Cohn, Esq. -
McDermott, Will & Emery Electronic Frontier Foundation
2049 Century Park East 454 Shotwell Street -
34™ Floor San Francisco, CA 94110

Los Angeles, California 90067

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States
that the above is true and correct.
’ Executed on September 18, 2002, at Los Angeles, Cali{omia.

Cora Moncrity

CCl SRol 181
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LAY Ormices
WILLIAMS 8 COMNOLLY 11P
735 TWELFTH STREET, N.V.
ANA C. REYES WASHINCTON, D. T 20006-5501 -—.;- v “:.::-.':n—-.
(202) 434-3278 (202) 434-3000
e com FAX 202 ¢3¢-3029
June 18, 2002

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Patrick E. Pramo, Faq.

Fenwick & Wast LLP

Two Palo Alvo Square

Palo Alto, CA 94308

Re:  Paramaunt Pictures Corporation, s al. u. ReplayTV, Inc.. sl
Nime Warner Ensorsainment Compony, I P.. et al. v. ReplayTV, Inc. et al.
Matro-Goldwyn-Mayer Sxiudios Inc.. e3 al. v. ReplayTV, Inc., vt al. Columbia Plerures
Industries, Inr., ot ol v, RaplayTV, Inc., & ol.

Morion Pictura Association of America, Third-Party Sabpeana

Dear Patrick:
Enclosed please find arguably responsiva documants produced by the MPAA

in the abova-raferenced matter: MPAAL 1 to 598, MPAA2 CONFIDENTIAL 1 to
503; MPAA3 HIGHLY RESTRICTED 1 to 2719.

These documants are produced in accordance with previous agreaments

undertaken between Defendanrts and the MPAA. Snp. g.§., Letter from A- Reyes to
F. Premo of 6/18/02; Letter from P. Premo tc A. Reyus of 6/18D2.

Ana C. Reyes

ee:  Joint Plaintiffs Counsel

EXHIBIT C
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LAV OPFICES

WILIAMS 8 CONNOLLY 11LP
725 TWEFTH STREET, NV.
ANA C. LEYES WASHINCTON, D C 20005-5901 l—-::::n-rv -nr:»:::-‘w-u
12D2) 434-5276 (202) 434-3000
myolbes.com . FAX (203) 434-5020
’ Jupe 22, 2002
VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS
Patrick E. Premo, Eaq.
Fenwick & West LLP
Two Palo Alto Square

Palo Alwo, CA 94306

Re: * Poramaun: Pictures Corporation, et al. u. Replay1V, Inc.. et al.
Time Warnar Enstsrginmens Company, LP., st ol. v. ReplayTV, Inc., & al.
Merro-Golduryn-Meyer Spudicn Inc., et al. w. ReplayTV, Inc., et al. Calumbia Picrures
Industries, Inc., &t ol. v. ReplayTV, Inc., szal

Maotion Picture Assaciation of America, Third-Party Subpospa

Dear Patrick:

Enciosad please find arguably responsive documents produced by the MPAA
in the above-referenced matier: MPAAS HIGHLY RESTRICTED 2125 2221, and
MPAA4 HIGHLY RESTRICTED 1 - 582.

Very truly yours,

LS

Enclosures

ADLM-0009630

EXHIBIT D
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WiLMER, CuTLER & PickERInG Bt rgereieail
TELCANERE \E 18) § BOBNO0
Ao m STREEY, m.w g\ e
WABRINGTON, DS POODIV-14K0 0 LISNY SYRERT
B2.YiwQRR. »=D 51 20E-+020

TLLEPHONK 810! AD8-D 200
SaRumiLk sl Bud-20bu

TRAEPWONK (163} 838000
Twouss P. Outen i
(203 se3-oue FALCSIBAL {2021 863 635Y 1800 v:::-’lnu.slvplb
A, Y7 oowm 'w 700 .
Tath WAL il e B R O YV30RS CONNER vA ARIGS~=BI®
TEMEPNORE 170N B8 070D
FalBmng «+ 702 BBy DY
» CARLYON GAROERS
LB PON B VO AA Calennd
YELLPuOmt O taai 180 YT QD0
PaChmnk o 1am) tPOIYRESIGNY

June 29, 2002 —
Al OF vA 1.0 18 WETETAAAT
B e SAUESLLE, BLASam

TELESWDNE O1 v CAWY (R NOBAR0S

FaCBwm.LE ©s) 138018 SaDwwow

InTEQNaTiOnA. TRADE CENTER
PENEBRICRETRAIIL 08

EEPERAL EXFRESS rRammSriYALaE et
TRLEPROWE D1} * 989 290 JOU 5 uD
PACBmIKR Ot} voll (30! ZQAES=BOD

Emmett C. Sunton, Faq.
Fenwick & West LLP

Two Palo Alto Square

Palo Aho, California 94306

RE: Paramowrt Picreres Corp., et al. v. ReplayTV, Inc. &3 al. (and related actions),
U.S. Dismrict Court, C.D. Cal., Case No. CV 01-9358 FMC (BEx)

Dear Emmen: -

Along with this lctier, we are sending you 21 boxes that comprise the Movielink
production that various Viacom entitics made 1o the U.S. Department of Justice. The documents
are numbered as follows:

P000001-001286; 001288-005923; 005925-010287; 010301-010425; 010429-011142;
011144-011267; 011270-011467; 011469-011562; 011564-011930; 011932-014694;
014696-014761; 014763-014961; 014963-015349; 015351-015709; 015711-017223;
017225-018117; 018119-018506; 018311-019111; 019113-019207; 019209-019477;
019506-022436; 022438; 022440-025272; 025274-025701; 025703025916,
025918-042368; 042370-042438; 042444-046876 :

BB00001-09908
SNI 00001-SNID0S90

In the mterest of sending this w you as quickly as possible, and bacgusa of the vast scale
of this production (which was assembied for another case), we did not undenake o do a detailed
confidenuality review of the 2] boxes. As yon know, because the Anritrust Civil Process Act
provides confidentiality protection w all maerial produced under Civil Investigative Demanda,
there was no need to review the docurnents for confidennality & the time of their production 10
the Deparrment. For these reasons, and as per Scont Cooper’s discussion with Lanrence Pulgram
on June 14, 2002, we have iabeled al] documents in the 21 boxes as “Highly Reswrictod.” If you
find particular documents that you wish to use in this case and that you coniend require a lower
level of confidentialiry, please let us know and we will be happy to consider your request

EXHIBIT E
PAGE 25
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I vided 10 the Deparument is produced 1o you as part of this
m:xe %:ﬂ;lg:deogeplt:gdncnmis pumbered as follows: PAR 00]126 w PAR 001578.

Very wuly yours,
Thonor Ps—
Thomas P. Olson
Euaclosures
cc: Plainriffs' Counsel
2
EXHIBIT E
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TuOmas P. Ossou
120K atrend(
YO LaDwthwnmln Chm

From-FENNICK AND WEST LLP

WiLMER, CuTLER & PickERING
2448 m ETREEY. N.w
WASHIRGTON, DC 30032 7-1420

TELEPHONE (A3)) a0dq 900
FACEMULE \BOr) ad3a38>

WA WILMER. C O

July 1, 2002
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TELEP AOME 0.1 vou! (B! PAY s 1000
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8 ,0ad BEGEARELA AR Bosn
TELARRONK O 1206 BN OB
LAGHILE B¢ SAN] 147 NARwtp =l
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NTEARATIONaL TRADE CENTYER

FEDERAL EXPRESS

Emmen C. Stanton, Esq.
Fenwick & Wegt 11 P

Two Palo Alo Square

Palo Alio, California 94306

FRIEPRCHAVAAMME pa
01,7 HERUR GEARANY

TELEP=ONE . . 140/ 108 8N a0
Palfimns O+ ron) RS RO N 4.0000

RE:  Paramoun Pictures Corp.. eral. v. ReplayTV, Inc. e1 al. (and relared acrions),
U.S. District Count, C.D. Cal., Case No. CV 01-9358 FMC (Ex)

Dear Ermnmeu:

fpers

Along with this lener, we are seading you 30 boxes that comprise the Disaey production
of Movies.cam documents o the U.S. Department of Justice.' The documents are numbered as
follows using a2 “DISNEY™ prefix:

00001-04725; 04727-07654; 07668-10411; 104271 7028; 17033--21324; 21439-21705; 21707
22314; 22319-24101; 24108~24127: 24139-24160; 23162-24167; 24249-24259; 24395
24539; 24778-25443; 25445-26068; 26070-27049; 27058-27074; 27077-29806; 29809
29831; 29833-20090; 29993; 29997-30022; 30024-30281; 30286-30368: 30370-30497;
30499-30517; 30519-30619; 30623-30645; 30660- 30900; 30905-30912; 30924-30965;
30970-31078; 31077; 31081-31083; 31093-31103; 31109-31116; 31121-31140; 31142-31201;
31209-21314; 31213-3 1219; 31221-31229; 31231; 31237-31268; 31271-32493; 32499-32988:
32990-33225; 33228-33268; 33271-33864; 33886-34294; 34296-34857; 34862-36450;
36452-38487; 38489-40613: 4061542018 42210-43159- 43171-46937; 4693048889
48893-53976; 53978-55900; 55918-58371.

In the intcrest of sending this 1o you as quickly as possible, and because of the vast scale
of this productian (which was assembled for another case), we did not underake to do a deailed
confidendality review of the 30 boxes. As you kpow, hecause the Antjtrust Civil Process Act
provides confidenuality protection to all material produced under Civil Investigarive Demands,
there was no need w review the documenis for confidentality at the nme of their production o
the Deparment. For these reasons, and as per Scott Cooper’s discussion with Lanrence Pulgram

! Pmou the numbers oq the boxes indicate thas there are 31 boxes, bur Box Nos. 8 aad 9 are
cO; )] .

EXHIBIT F
PAGE 27



08-26-02  01:8pm  From~FENWICK AND MEST LLP . 1017 POB/IB  F-lag

on Junc 14, 2002, we have jabeled all documenis in the
find particular documenrs thar you wish 1o use in this ¢
level of confidenriality, please let us know and we will

30 boxes as “Highly Resuictad.” If you
ase and that you contend require a lower
be happy to consider your request.

The cover leners and privilege log Provided 1o the Deprrtment are produced o you as
past of this production. They are labeled as follows: DIS 008717 w0 DIS 008847.

Very quly yours,

Tor Ol

Thomas P. Ojson

Bnclosurcs

cc: Plaindgffs' Counse]

EXHIBIT F
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2049 Century Par East
3200

Senameme  SE
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP a0 S572183 —
Scot P. Goopar
Memper of The Firm

Direct Pial 910.284.5669
scooper@proskaves.com

July 3, 2002

YIA EMAIL. FACSIMILE AND FEDERAL E SS

Emmetr C. Sranton, Esq.
Fenwick & West LLP
Two Palo Alto Square
Palo Alto, CA 94306

Re:  Paamoysy Pictures Corporation, et al. v.ReplayTV, Inc., et al.
U.S. Dismct Court (C.D. Ca.) Case No. CV 01-09358 FMC (Ex) and Reioted Cases

Dear Emmen:

We are producing with this letter 68 baxes that dciaprise the projuctions of documents being
made today on behalf of our clients, the MGM Plaintifts, the Universal Plaintiffs, and the Fox
Plaintiffs. A listing of the Bares ranges of the ddcuments being produced herewith 1s ansched ac
Antachment A ro this lener, '

|

Consistent with the spproach meationed ia Tom (Olson’s letticrs dated June 29 and July 1 and owr
prior discussion, we have designated all of the dcum.eats comprising our clients’ respective
productions o the Departmen of Justice as “Highly Restricted” pursuant to the Confidentiality
Ordey. We are willing ta discuss with you whethier any of the individual documents within those
productions warrants a lower designation. Howaver, given the extraordinarily sensitive naure of
the vast majority of the documents contained in those productions and the sheer volume of
documents produced, we have determined that the “Highly Restricted” classification is
appropriate for the DOJ productions 3 3 whole. |

|
We also are enclosing as part of the document production the privilege logs produced to the
Deparmment of Justice by Fox and MGM. We uriderstand that the privilege log for the Universal
DOJ production has not yet been provided 10 the Department of Jusuce. After that privilege log
1s produced to the Department of Justice by Universal, we will provide a copy of it 1o you. Per

0DGY/48424-008 LAWORD/RSS2 v1
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PROSKAUER ROSE LLP

Emmen C. Stantan, Esq.
July 3, 2002
Page 2

our agreement confirmed in my lenter dared May 22, 2002, privilege logs covering the rest of the
production being made today will be provided 1o yau on or before July 18, 2002.

Finally, a handful of documents included within this production contain redactions of matcrial
peraining 1o unrelated business activities and non-respousive financial details fram otherwise
responsive documents consistent with Tom Olson’s letrer dared June 25,2002. The prepararion
of these documents for production was already well advanced by the dme we received your lerter
dared July 1, 2002, belatedly taking cxceprion to one of the proposals sct forth in Tom's letter.
We belicve that each of these redactions is appropriate and supported by applicable law. We are
willing 1o take thig isme up with you in the context of the individual documents in the evens that
Defendanis b a pnincipled basis exisis for the producrion of the redacted material.

cc: Laurence F. Pulgram, Fsq.
Plainviffs’ Counsel
(via email and facsimile)

D06R/48424-D08 LAWORD/ASE? v
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ATTACHMENT A

7/03/02
DOCUMENT NUMBER RANGE

DEPARTMENT OF JOSTICE PRODUCTIONS
UNIVERSAL UNIV 005667 - 074723
TOX FOX 002540 - 057405

MGM MGM 001040 - 017498

OTHER DOCUMENTS

UNIVERSAL UNIV 074724 - 081478

FOX FOX 057406 - 063216

oM MGM 017499 - 021786
EXHIBIT G
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LAWY OFFICES
WILLIAMS 8 CONNOLLY LLP
725 TWEUTHSTREET. N W

ac WASHINGTON D. C. 20005-590) m—onan mfmmuur
D 434-6276 (202) «3¢-3000
ges@wecomn FAX (202) 434-5029

July 30, 2002
Via FEDERAL FXPRESS
Panrick E. Premo, Fag.
Fenwick & West LIP
Two Palo Alw Square

Palo Alto, CA 94306

Re: faumCm oalv qullyTV Inc, el
Time Warner Enssrisinment Company. LP.. & 8. v. ReplayTV, inc., & al.
Matro-Goldwyn-Mayer Srudioy Inc., & al. v. ReplayTV, Inc., & al. Columbla Picrures incustias,
Inc.. e al v. ReplayV, brc.. cv al

Dear Pamick:

Enclosed please find documenis produced by the MPAA in the sbove-referenced maner:
MPAA4 HIGHLY RESTRICTED 583 - 3543. The MPAA's production of documents is not a
waiver of any of the abjectians it has se1 forth, is not an sdmission or acknowledgment thar such
documents are rclevant 1o the subject maner of the action, aad is not sn admission or
acknowledgement that such documenes are responsive 10 Defendants’ subpoenas. Per agreement
between the Defendants, MPAA and MPA, the docaments are protecied by the Prosective Opder
in place in the above-referenced litiganion.

Per your request. I have sent these documenis via Federal Express. Defendants have
agreed 10 pay far the copying and shipping comis of this production.

Sincerely,

@ET Rcye:.

Enclosures

cc: Jomnt Plaindffs’ Counsel
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LAW OFFRCES
WILLIAMS 8 CONNOLLY LIP
725 TWELFTH STRERT N.W.
ANA C REYES WASHINGTON, D C. 20005-590) el mm ymso-man,
202) 434-3278 {202) 43¢-5000
seoyesluccom FAX (202) €34-5029
July 30, 2002

VIA FEDERAT EXPRESS

Pamck E. Premo, Ksq.
Fenwick & West L1 P
Two Palo Aho Square
Palo Alm, CA 94306

Re:  Paramount Picrwres Corparasion, & al v. ReplayTV, Inc., ot 8l
Time Warner Entarsapians Compenry, L.P-, rx ol v. ReplayTV. Inc., exal :
Maxro-Goldwyw-Mayer Sndios Inc., ex al v. ReplayTV, Inc., ex al. Columbia Picrures Indusmes,

inc, staly. RepimyTV, Inc., & ol.
Movion Picusre Associahan of America, Third-Party Subpoena
Monon Picoare Assortazion, Third-Party Sohposns

Dear Parrick:

Enclosed please find documents produced by the MPAA in the above-refarenced maner:
MPAA1 594 — 868, and MPAA2 CONJFIDENTIAL 504 - 549, The MPAA's producrion nf
documents is not a waiver of any of the objections it hag set foath, is not ap admission or

acknowledgment thas such documents are relevant to the subject mauer of the action, and is not
an admiasion ar acknowledgement thas such documenis are responzive to Defendams’
subpoenas. Per agreement between the Defendants, MPAA and MPA, the documents are

protecied by the Protective Order in place in the above-referenced livigaton.

Per your request, I have seni these documents via Federal Express. Defendants have
agreed 1o pay for the copying and shipping costs of this production.

%y.
e R‘W\

Enclosures

cc: Joant Piginuffs” Counsel
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LAWY OFFICES

WILIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 TWELFTH STREET. N.W. '

ANA C. REYES WASHINCTON D C 20008-890: Avenad ::narr \-m yowo-iome,
(202) 434-8276 (202) 434-5000
weycsBuc.con FAX {202) 434-8029
July 31, 2002
YA FEDERAL EXPRESS
Pawick E. Premo, Bsq.
Fenwick & West LLP
Two Palo Alto Squarc

Palo Alto, CA 94306

Re: - Paremouns Picturay Copporation, st al. v ReplayTV, Inc., a al.
Twne Warner Ensersainmant Company, LP. ct ol v ReplayTV, Inc, ctal.
Mevo-Galdwyn-Mayer Snadias Inc., eval v. ReplayTV. inc., &3 al. Colsmbia Picvures Indusiries.
inc., mal. v. ReplaylV, Inc., s al
o. CV 01 x
Moxion Picone of America, Third-Parry Subpoens
Marion Picnire Associadon, Third-Party Sabpoena

Desr Pamick:

Enclosed please find documents produced by the MPAA in the above-referenced matter:
MPAAS HIGHLY RESTRICTED 1 - 529. The MPAA's production of documents is not a
waiver of any of the objections it has ser forth, is not an admission or acknowledgment thar such
documents arc relcvant to the subject mamner of the action, and is notv an admission or
acknowledgement that such documents are responsive to Defendants’ subpoenas. Per agreement
between the Defendants, MPAA and MPA, the documents are protected by the Protective Order
in place in the above-referenced manes.

Per your request, | have sent these documents via Federa) Express. Defmdmuhave
agreed 1o pay for the copying and shipping cosys of thia production.

Si 1y,

O,§

Bnclosures
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LAW OFFCES
WILLIAMS 8 CONNCLLY L1P
725 TWELFTH STREET. NW. ‘
ANA € WASHINGTON, D. T 20005-590; u-::‘ -:mr Selpgrore ?:n:_-'n-p
(202) €34-5376 (202) 434-5000
e : FAX (202) 434-5029
- August 5, 2002
VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS
Pamick E. Premo, Esq.
Fenwick & West L1 P
Two Palo Alro Square
Palo Alto, CA 94306

Re: Paramouns Pewres Corporguion, ey al. v. ReplayTV, inc., ot al
Time Warner Emsersainment Company, LP., 1 al v. ReplayTV. Inc . ot 0l
Matro-Goldwyn-Mavey Studios Inc.. e1 al v. ReplaylV. inc.. &1 al. Columbia Pictres Indisivies.
Inc.mal v ReplaylV, Inc., eral.

Monon Picrare Assaciagon of America. Third-Party Subpoena
Mouon Picupz Associstion, Third-Party Subporm

Dnr Parick:

Enclosed please find documents produced by the MPAA 1n the shove-referenced maner:
MPAA| 869 - 958; MPAA2 CONFIDENTIAL 550 - 617: asnd MPAAS HIGHLY
RESTRICTED 530 - 563. The MPAA's production of documents is not a waiver of any of the
ohject:ons 1t has set forth, 15 not an admission or acknowledgment that such documents are
relevant 1o the subject maner of the action, and is not en admission or acknowledgement thar
tuch documents are responsive o Defendants' subpocnas. Per agreement between the
Defendants, MPAA and MPA. the documents are prorecied by the Protective Order in place in
the nbove-nefeu:ncrd mater.

Per your requess, I have sent these documenus via Federal Express. Dcfcndams have
agreed (0 pay for the copying and shipping costs of this production.

Enclosed please also find the second pnivilege log in response 10 the above-referenced
marr,

Sincerely,

Ll ~
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¢ PARK AVENUE
WILMER‘ CUTLER & PICK!R'NG n:-’v.c-.u.‘nv 10088 . atny
TRLEPMONE (3:8) 200.0900
r\ R44u M EIREEY. N W. FPACSINILE (B ig) myo.soan
. WABHINGYON. DC 003 ”-1630 190 LIONT 3YRELT

PALTIMORE. MO c1202.1090
TELEPNONE (210} saR.2000
FACEIMILE (4101 nga-pB e

Sreven F. Cugany TELEPMONE (208) 883.6000

eoR) a0 ane! FACEIMILE (apm) [TE¥ LYY ‘w00 rw::g::;-_ :::':’.tvuo
e -cou « wiLhen,com TYSONG COANER. VA axiBswove

TLLEPHONE r7021 an (8900

FACSIMILE (Pas) api.erey
Aygust 13, 2002 , —_—
. 4 CamLTOM QANDCNE
LONDON BWiYRAA, ENSLAND
TELEPIONG O1( (e 4) 12O} 78 31000
FACAIMILE O} tad) taD) *999.3937

——
AVE DL LA LD! 10 wETEYRAAT
9:1040 BRUBZCLE, PELOIUM

TELEPHONK 011 (2R) i) PO R. 2900

FACEIMILE ©¢1 132) (x) CUB4Dan

—
v. FRIZONICNOTRASEL ns
010117 BCALIN, QB MarY

Emmett C. Stanton, Esq. ' PACHE orr aw o po
Fenwick & West L1p
Two Palo Alto Square
Palo Alto, CA 94306

Dear Emmete:

This lerter follows up on correspondence between you and Tom Olson dated July 3, July
9, July 12, and July 15* regarding the Viacom and Disney Plaintiffs’ production to Defendants of

- In your prior correspondence you have taken issue in general terms with the designation
of these documents as *“Higbly Restricted.” Nevertheless, we bave not heard from you since
Tom Olson sent his most recent Jetter on July 15, and you have not, as the Protective Order
requires, identified any particular document that you contend warrants any lesser designation.
Accordingly, you have not complicd with the dispute resolution mechanism under the Protective
er.

Nouetheless, in an sffort to resojve any potential future dispute, we have now gone
through all of the 51 boxes of Movielink and Movies.com documents to cull out the few that may
cven arguably be subject to any legser designation. Based on that process, we reconfirm that
virtually all of the documents in these massive productions are sensitive internal business
materials that must not be seen ejther by your clients or by the other Plaintiffs — and thus must be

- desigpated as “Highly Restricted.” We have, however, enclosed three boxes of documents from
the Movielink and Movies.com productions tha: we agres to “downgrads” from “Highly
Restricted” to “Confidential” or, in a few cases, from “Highly Restricted” to “Highly
Confidential.” Please repiace the existing pages from the prior productions with these new
pages.

~ Of course, as we have previously stated, we expect you to comply with the Court's
Protective Order, and to treat all of Plaintiffs’ documerts consistent witk: their designation. We

[ ' This letier was mustakenly dated July 12, 2002,
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Please call me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
o wmLNn
ven F. Cherry
m
N
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08-20~02  01:1Tpm  From-FENNICK AND WEST LLp +

WiLmER, Curier & PickERrinG
1600 TY30N S AQULEVARD
10TH FLOOR
TYBONS CONNER. vA BB ON-waDD

TEAEPRORE (703 RS 1-8700
FAC3imuk «7y03) =8 19707

Sravan F. Canan.
(203) 2818720

SCAKRRIGrvrnia Gon —ww WiILMER COm
August 21, 2002
Via Federa] Express and E-maji (without enciomures)
Emmen C. Stanrag, Psq.
Fenwick & West 11 P
Twe Palo Alro Square

Palo Alo, CA 94306

=817 P.1INR  F-189

sanm nBYREL! nw
WAS~nQ Bn, OC BOBI*-(ehO
YR EPnOnE \weas S8R -000
FaCSimnt \nes, 240-0uds

e PARR avEnuk
REw TORR WY 1ODE B8l Y
VYEALPNONL oia: aYOwnsD

Lrararnve

80 LUONT BTREKY
BALTIRORE MD 2: 48«0 R0
TELEPRONK 1418 Paw 2000

FalBming 'm0 savwass

Sl——

« CARTON 8afRDEn >
LIND0w fots ¥Ean, Brnbiand
TEALEPADNRE O ¢ tawad (200 97y |00
PACRIMILE @1t vas) 130! 7832.223

—
AYE UK an LO¢ 10 wETETRART
B @a® ARVESKLE, BRul i~
TELEPRONE O1s 1521 120 2832200
FACSumunk D) 138)'8) 888w ed

—
PIEDN ICRETRAGEL o
D.w P NERLIN. BKAmanY
TELEPHOAL O« sam) 139) BOXN-G-~DO
FACBINILE @11 14D ¢3Q) 30> 2200

Re:  Paramosns Pictures Corp., eral. v. RepleyTV, Inc. er al. (and related actinns),
U.S. District Count, C.D. Cal.. Case No. CV 01-9358 FMC (Ex)

Dear Emmen;

We have enclosed 2 small ser of documents thar should have been labeled as “Highly
Resiricied” in our June 29th production to you (of documents concerning Moviclink), bur thar,
duc 10 a copy service ervor, had no coafidentiality designation. The batzs ranges are as follows:
P43992, P44239 10 P44280, and P44344 1o P44350. Please repluce the existing pages from the

prior production with these newly labeled “Highly Resuicied™ pages.

Very quly yours,

Steven F. Cherry

EXHIBIT M
PAGE 38



EXHIBIT N



08-28~02 0f:16pw  From-FENWICK AND WEST LLP I . 1-017 P o02/18  F-18

LAY OFRCS

WILLIAMS 8 CONNOLLY 1LLP
725 TVEFTH STREET, N.V.
ANA C. REYES . WASHINCTON, I C. 20005-530! - WAL sard T whLinec am.mas
o) €34-5220 : (203) 434-5000 -
wcyaPoacom FAX (202) 434-8029
August 29, 2002

YIA OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Pagick B Premo, Bag.

Feawick & West LLP

Two Palo Alto Square

Palo Alo, CA 94306

Re: Paremes Picnsres Corporasion, ax al. . RepiayTV, Inc., @ ol
Thwee Werngr Enncyoutumeens Congpaxy, L P, st sl w RoplyTV. Ine. @l
Suelicx Inc., wal v RaplayTV, Inc., & al. Cahambic Picsurss Indusrics,

Mesyo-Goldwyn-Mayer

Inc, ol v. ReplaylV, but. . o
Mosics Ploare Amociesion of America, Third-Party Subpecn

Motion Picowre Asoriztion. Third-Party Subpongn

Enclosed please find docunnents produced by the MPAA in the shove-refevenced marmer:
MPAAL 968 s 1574; MPAA2 618 1o 2476; o MPAAS 364 t» 1647. The MPAA's production
of documens ix mot & waiver of any of the abjections it has set foarth, is 0ot an admission or
acknowledgment that such documeres ars relevam o the sabject mster of the action, and is not
an admuission ar ecknowledgement that sach documents are respossive w Defendanty’
subpotuss. Per agreament batwaen the Defondsnis, MPAA and MPA, the documents arc
prowcted by the Prowective Ordes, ewsered May 29, 2002, in place in the above-refyenond matter.

Per your soquest, ] have scnt thoss documeats vis ovemnight delivery. Defendana have
agreed to pay for the copying and shipping costs of this prodoction.

This production includes non-privileged documerts relating to the so-called Berman Bill
reganting pesy-wo-peer file uading. The MPAA and MPA are voluntayily producing mch
documenns, aad do not agree that the legislwion is responsive o the subpoona or covered by
Magistraie Hick's April 26, 2002, arder. The MPAA snd MPA reserve their rights w argue that
such documents and sirvilar legialation are both non-rexponsive and not relevan w the preseat
linigation. The production aleo volimarily inchudes Libbying comramicasons with government
afficials pertaining to potential legislarion incorporating the broadcast flag iechnalogy. If the
Plaintiffs and Defendants uhimetsly agree tha pther categaries of documents reganding
broadcast flag sschnology shonld be producad, the MPAA and MPA will then producs such
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WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP

Patrick E. Pramo, Eaq.
Page 2

After reviewing the documents, I think you wil! agree that the MPAA and MPA have
made the required reasonable and good faith effart 1o search for relevant, responsive documens.
The MPAA and MPA believe that the up-coming 30(b)(6) depositions are umecessary and
request thas the Defendants withdraw the subpoenas for thoss depositions. At the very lesst, it
seems Jogical 1o postpanc these depositions unri) Defendants can more carefully consider
whethey they are necessary in light of the MPAA's most recent production. ' We will cooperate
with Defendants 1o find new dates for these depositions. Plesse advise. ,
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